

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANATOLIE STATI, GABRIEL STATI,
ASCOM GROUP, S.A., AND TERRA RAF
TRANS TRADING LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-1638 (ABJ)

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR
(1) EMERGENCY RELIEF CONCERNING SALE OF
REAL PROPERTY AND PROCEEDS FROM ANY SALE,
(2) ATTACHMENT-RELATED RELIEF IN AID OF
EXECUTION ON JUDGMENT, AND
(3) WRIT OF EXECUTION ON JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The ROK’s Use of the Property as the Residence of Its Ambassador to the United States From 1998 to 20133

 B. The ROK’s Current Use of the Property for Commercial Purposes.....4

 C. The ROK’s Violations of United States Law in Connection With Its Use of the Property for Commercial Purposes.....6

III. ARGUMENT10

 A. The Relief Sought Should be Ordered10

 1. Emergency Relief.....11

 2. Attachment-Related Relief in Aid of Execution.....13

 3. Execution14

 B. The FSIA Does Not Bar the Relief Sought.....15

 1. The Relief Sought Pertains to a Judgment “Based on an Order Confirming an Arbitral Award Against the Foreign State”16

 2. The Relief Sought Concerns Property Being “Used for a Commercial Activity in the United States”17

 C. The Vienna Convention Does Not Bar the Relief Sought20

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo), Ltd.</i> , 475 F. 3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 657 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009)	13
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 18
<i>Lomax v. Spriggs</i> , 404 A.2d 943 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979)	10, 12, 14
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	16
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	14, 18
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Ruggiero</i> , 994 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	14
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 4305(a)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 4305(a)(1)-(2)	6
22 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4316	2, 6
22 U.S.C. § 4315(a)	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	16, 17

D.C. Code §§ 15-102(a)(1)-(2)	13
D.C. Code § 15-307	14
D.C. Code § 15-311	13, 14
D.C. Code § 15-320(a)(2)	12
D.C. Code § 15-321	12
D.C. Code § 16-515	13
D.C. Code § 16-518	12
D.C. Code § 16-532	14
D.C. Code § 16-544	13
D.C. Code § 16-549	13
D.C. Code § 16-550	11, 12, 13, 18
Foreign Missions Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	10, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 16, reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	17
